COPY



REGENT SUKOHARJO PROVINCE OF CENTRAL JAVA SUKOHARJO REGENCY REGULATIONS NUMBER 31 OF 2022 ABOUT

MORATORIUM ON RETAIL TRADE PERMITS OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

BY THE GRACE OF GOD ALMIGHTY

REGENT SUKOHARJO,

- Considering: a. that in order to safeguard and maintain the physical and spiritual health of the community, public peace and order, tourism purposes, customs and religion, it is necessary to limit the sale of alcoholic beverages in Sukoharjo Regency;
 - b. that in accordance with the provisions of Article 15 of Sukoharjo Regency Regional Regulation Number 7 of 2012 concerning Supervision, Control of Distribution and Sales of Alcoholic Drinks as amended by Sukoharjo Regency Regional Regulation Number 6 of 2017 concerning Amendments to Sukoharjo Regency Regional Regulation Number 7 of 2012 concerning Supervision, Controlling the Circulation and Sales of Alcoholic Drinks, it is necessary to regulate the retail trade of alcoholic beverages;
 - c. that based on the considerations as intended in letters a and b, it is necessary to stipulate a Regent's Regulation concerning Moratorium on Retail Trade Licenses for Alcoholic Drinks;
- Remember : 1. Law Number 13 of 1950 concerning the Establishment of Regency Regions within the Province of Central Java as amended by Law Number 9 of 1965 concerning the Establishment of the Batang Level II Region by amending Law No. 13 of 1950 concerning the Establishment of Regency Regions within the Province of Central Java (State Gazette of 1965 Number 52, Supplement to State Gazette Number 2757);
 - Law Number 25 of 2009 concerning Public Services (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2009 Number 112, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5038);

- 3. Law Number 23 of 2014 concerning Regional Government (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 244, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5587) as amended several times, most recently by Law Number 11 of 2020 concerning Job Creation (State Gazette Republic of Indonesia 2020 Number 245, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 6573);
- Law Number 24 of 2018 concerning Electronic Integrated Business Licensing Services (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2018 Number 90, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 6215);
- Government Regulation Number 5 of 2021 concerning Implementation of Risk-Based Business Licensing (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2021 Number 15, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 6617);
- 6. Government Regulation Number 29 of 2021 concerning the Implementation of the Trade Sector (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2021 Number 39, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 6641);
- Presidential Regulation Number 10 of 2021 concerning the Investment Business Sector (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2021 Number 61) as amended by Presidential Regulation Number 49 of 2021 concerning Amendments to Presidential Regulation Number 10 of 2021 concerning the Investment Business Sector (State Gazette Republic of Indonesia 2021 Number 128);
- Sukoharjo Regency Regional Regulation 7 of 2012 concerning Supervision, Control of Distribution and Sales of Alcoholic Drinks (Regional Gazette Sukoharjo Regency Year 2013 Number 1, Supplement to Sukoharjo Regency Regional Gazette Number 202) as amended by Sukoharjo Regency Regional Regulation Number 6 of 2017 concerning Amendments to Sukoharjo Regency Regional Regulation Number 7 of 2012 concerning Supervision, Control of Circulation and Sales of Alcoholic Drinks (Sheet Sukoharjo Regency Regional Gazette Number 6, Supplement to Sukoharjo Regency Regional Gazette Number 249);
- Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 26 of 2021 concerning Determination of Standards for Business Activities and Products in the Implementation of Risk-Based Business Licensing in the Trade Sector (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2021 Number 282);
- Regulation of the Regent of Sukoharjo Number 59 of 2018 concerning Procedures for Electronically Integrated Business Licensing Services in the Tourism Sector (Regional Gazette of Sukoharjo Regency of 2018 Number 60);

DECIDE:

To stipulate: REGENT'S REGULATION CONCERNING PERMIT MORATORIUM RETAIL TRADE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES.

PIG GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

article 1

In this Regent's Regulation what is meant by:

- 1. The region is Sukoharjo Regency.
- 2. Regional Government is the Regent as the organizing element of the Regional Government which leads the implementation of government affairs which are the authority of the autonomous Region.
- 3. The Regent is the Regent of Sukoharjo.
- 4. A moratorium is a suspension or postponement.
- 5. Retail trade is a distribution business actor whose main activity is marketing goods directly to consumers.
- 6. Alcoholic drinks are drinks containing ethanol or ethyl alcohol (C2H5OH) which are processed from agricultural products containing carbohydrates by fermentation and distillation or fermentation without distillation.
- 7. Class B alcoholic drinks are drinks that contain more than 5% (five percent) to 20% (twenty percent) ethanol or ethyl alcohol (C2H5OH).
- 8. Class C alcoholic drinks are drinks that contain more than 20% (twenty percent) to 55% (fifty five percent) ethanol or ethyl alcohol (C2H5OH).

Section 2

The scope of this Regent's Regulation includes:

a. moratorium on retail trade permits for alcoholic beverages; And

b. transition provisions.

CHAPTER II

MORATORIUM FOR RETAIL BEVERAGE TRADE LICENSES ALCOHOLIC

Article 3

The Regent implemented a moratorium on the issuance of new permits for retail trade permits for class B and class C alcoholic drinks in the Region.

Article 4

- (1) With the moratorium as intended in Article 3, the issuance of retail trade permits for class B and class C alcoholic beverages is stopped.
- (2) Excluded from the provisions as referred to in
 - paragraph (1):
 - a. extension of retail trade permits for class B and class C alcoholic beverages whose permits are still valid; And
 - b. retail trade permits for alcoholic beverages integrated with three, four and five star hotels.

Article 5

The moratorium on retail trade permits for class B and class C alcoholic beverages in the Regions as intended in Article 3 is valid until 31 December 2030.

CHAPTER III

TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS

Article 6

Retail trade activities in class B and class C alcoholic beverages that already have a valid permit can still carry out their activities/business as long as they do not conflict with the provisions of laws and regulations.

Article 7

This Regent's Regulation comes into force on the date of promulgation.

So that everyone is aware, this Regent's Regulation is ordered to be promulgated by placing it in the Regional Gazette of Sukoharjo Regency.

> Set in Sukoharjo on June 20, 2022

REGENT SUKOHARJO,

signed.

Promulgated in Sukoharjo on June 20, 2022

ETIK SURYANI

REGIONAL SECRETARY SUKOHARJO DISTRICT,

signed.

WIDODO

REGIONAL NEWS SUKOHARJO DISTRICT YEAR 2022 NUMBER 31

The copy corresponds to the original HEAD OF LEGAL SECTION,

signed

RETNO WIDIYANTI B, SH Level I Stylist NIP. 19790801 200501 2 010